-OP \$190.00 09506

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MIDREX INTERNATIONAL, B.V. ROTTERDAM, ZURICH BRANCH		02/03/2006	CORPORATION: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KOBE STEEL, LTD.				
Street Address:	-12 Kita-Shinagawa 5-chome				
Internal Address:	Shinagawa-ku				
City:	Tokyo				
State/Country:	JAPAN				
Postal Code:	141-8688				
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: JAPAN				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark							
Registration Number:	0950657	MIDREX							
Registration Number:	1039385	MIDREX							
Registration Number:	1037664	MIDREX							
Registration Number:	2367412	MEGAMOD							
Registration Number:	2368743	MIDREX							
Registration Number:	2453717	HOTLINK							
Registration Number:	2445240	OXY +							

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)366-9744

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 704-366-6642

Email: lcamann@worldpatents.com

Correspondent Name: Ralph H. Dougherty

TRADEMARK REEL: 003278 FRAME: 0194

900045311

Address Line 1: 1901 Roxborough Road

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28211

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 100D/050667

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Ralph H. Dougherty
Address Line 1: 1901 Roxborough Road

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28211

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ralph H. Dougherty

Signature: /Ralph H. Dougherty/

Date: 03/29/2006

Total Attachments: 4

source=Signed Assn doc.2006#page1.tif source=Signed Assn doc.2006#page2.tif source=Signed Assn doc.2006#page3.tif source=Signed Assn doc.2006#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003278 FRAME: 0195



TELEPHONE 01/251 58 28 TELEFAX 01/262 48 29 MIDREX INTERNATIONAL B.V. (ROTTERDAM)
ZÜRICH BRANCH

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MIDREX INTERNATIONAL, B.V. ROTTERDAM, ZURICH BRANCH, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland, having a place of business at Bahnhofstrasse 94, CH-8001 Zurich, Switzerland, has adopted, used, is using and is the owner of the following trademarks and or service marks now registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Date of Registration	<u>Docket No.</u>
MIDREX	950,657	January 16, 1973	1013
MIDREX	1,039,385	May 11, 1976	1021
MIDREX	1,037,664	April 6, 1976	1022
MEGAMOD	2,367,412	July 18, 2000	1967
MIDREX	2,368,743	July 18, 2000	2180
HOTLINK	2,453,717	May 22, 2001	2559
OXY+	2,445,240	April 17, 2001	2780

Whereas, KOBE STEEL, LTD., a Japanese limited liability corporation, having a place of business at 9-12, Kita-Shinagawa 5-chome, Shinagawa-ku, 141-8688, Tokyo, Japan, is desirous of acquiring said trademarks/service marks.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003278 FRAME: 0196

MIDREX

TELEPHONE 01/251 58 28 TELEFAX 01/262 48 29 MIDREX INTERNATIONAL B.V. (ROTTERDAM) ZÜRICH BRANCH

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the sum of ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, and with intent to be legally bound MIDREX INTERNATIONAL, B.V. ROTTERDAM, ZURICH BRANCH hereby assigns to KOBE STEEL, LTD. all right, title and interest in the United States in and to said trademarks/service marks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks/service marks.

MIDREX INTERNATIONAL, B.V. ROTTERDAM, ZURICH BRANCH

By: Hideaki Tanaka

Director

Date :February 6, 2006

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that Ms. Hiroko Endo an agent of Mr. Hideaki Tanaka has stated in my very presence that said to Mr. Mr. Hideaki Tanaka acknowledged himself to have signed to the foregoing document.

Norifumi Takeuchi
Kobe District Legal Affairs Bureau

T A R

Rosefumi Takenchi
NORIFIIMI TAKELICHI

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003278 FRAME: 0198

厚	ঠাভঠাভঠাভ	ikak	<u>a</u> .63	දුන් දෙන්	63%	5). 63). 66	ik sik	:3\c3	is also	3 (65	is also	3 (63)	63/65	le de	3 (5)	63 . 63	veale:	163	ভৌভৌ	*******************************	এ ভিন্ন ভিন্ন
te site site site site site site site si	登			成							<i>y</i> 5-		号					1			
a Mestre						認						証						2			
the sheet	嘱	託	人	771	 	レッ	クス	4	ンター	- ナ.	L= j	7/	Ľ"-	- フ	"1			3			
Galleste.	取	蒋	役	Dir	·ec	tor	田	中	英	ž 0	P	-				- 	の	4			
Sheet to	代	理	人	遠		藤	ジ	<u>k</u> -	}		_	は	、本	職	ΙΞ	対	L,	5			
ながるが	上	記	嘱	託,	人	かく	添	付	書	面	の	鼍		-	名			6			
Salkanka	1.	つ	.	. 1	自	6	な	L	た	ŧ	の	て	あ	る	2	٤	を	7			
北京林	承	認	l	て	ኒነ	3	旨	陳	述	L	た	0						8			
The state of the s																		9			-
Steates									·									10			
多条条																		11	公		
A ATLANTA	<u></u>	つ	て	認	証	す	る。	o									·	12	証		
北北京	regrees and a second	平	成	. / 6	β.	年	2	F	1	б	日	本	職	役士	易し	六於	、て	13	人		
The strate strate strate strate strate strates	神	户	市	中	央	区	江	ř	町	9	5 {	大地	<u>'</u>					14	ረቤ		
10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	397,697,600	神	À	地	方	法	務	局	所	属				r.		وتعدية والمعتدوة	- 	15	役		
美国公正	3.00 M		公	証	人		真	<u>`</u>	ţ	九	1	心	X			; -		16	場		
	99,000							-				•		-		1 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1	<u>-</u> [17			

TRADEMARK REEL: 003278 FRAME: 0199

RECORDED: 03/29/2006